

No. 00-730

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA, Secretary
of the United States Department
of Transportation, *et al.*
Respondents.

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GEOD CORPORATION AND
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Martin S. KAUFMAN*
Briscoe R. Smith

Atlantic Legal Foundation
205 East 42nd Street, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 573-1960
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>PAGE</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. The Court of Appeals Improperly Used "Judicial Notice" in Granting Summary Judgment to Defendants Based Solely On A Document Created By a Litigant During the Course of Litigation	4
II. Appendix A Does Not Constitute A "Strong Basis In Evidence" That There Was Racial Discrimination In Highway Construction Justifying A Race-Conscious Remedy.	12
A. The Respondents Did Not Show That Discrimination Caused Any Observed Disparity In Highway Construction	16

B. The Appendix Fails to Demonstrate That Government Participated In The Discriminatory Pattern of Exclusion	22
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

Adarand Constructors v. Slater, 228 F.3d 1147
(10th Cir. 2000) *passim*

*Assoc'd Gen. Contractors of Ohio
v. Drabik*, 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000) 19

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385 (1986) 19

Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001) 16, n.12

Carley v. Wheeled Coach, 991 F.2d 1117 (3rd Cir.),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 868 (1993) 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 8

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) *passim*

*Engineering Contractors of S. Fla. v.
Metropolitan Dade County*,
122 F.3rd 895 (11th Cir. 1997) ... 12, 16,n.13, 21, 22, n.15

Fallis v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 944 F.2d 743
(10th Cir. 1991) 19

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 23, n.16

General Electric Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136, 140 (1997) 5, n.2, 18

Koger v. Reno, 98 F.3d 631, 637 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 19

<i>Melong v. Micronesian Claims Commission</i> , 643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir 1980)	11
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	23, n.16
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange Nat'l Bank</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (1989)	18
<i>Siderius, Inc. v. M.V. Amilla</i> , 880 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Snell v. Suffolk Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 1094 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Southern Louisiana Area Rate Cases v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 428 F.2d 407 (5 th Cir. (1970)	11
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 12 F.3d 540, 553 (6 th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S.Ct. 1740 (2000)	15, n.12
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 969 (2000)	19
<i>Webster v. Fulton County</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d 1359 (N.D. Ga. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 218 F,2d 1276 (11 th Cir. 2000)	21, n.15
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1 st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>York v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 95 F.3d. 948 (10 th Cir. 1996)	8-9

STATUTES and RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201	8, 9, 10, 11
Fed R. Evid. 201(a), Advisory Committee Notes	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	8
Pub. L. 105-178 § 1101(b)(6); 112 Stat. 107, 114-15 (1998)	17, n.14

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7 th ed.)	9
Roger Clegg and John Sullivan, "No Compelling Interest," National Review Online, May 25, 2001, www.nationalreview.com/ contributors/clegg05250.shtml	6, n.4 and n.6
2 Davis, Administrative Law §353	10
Deposition of Mark Gross, in <i>Gross Seed Company v. Nebraska Department of Roads</i> , 4:00CV3073 (D.Neb.) and <i>Sherbrooke Turf v. Minnesota Department of Transportation</i> , 00-CV-1026 (JMR/RLE) (D. Minn.)	6, n.4 and n.6
Enchautegui, Maria E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Minority Owned Businesses Get a Fair Share of Government Contracts?</i> The Urban Institute , (available online at www.urban.org/authors/enchautegui.html)	5, n.2

General Accounting Office, Report
to Congressional Committees,
"Disadvantaged Business Enterprises:
Critical Information Is Needed to
Understand Program Impact,"
GAO-01-586 (June 2001) 17, 18, 20, 21

Patrick D. Halligan, "Minority Business
Preferences and Ad Hoc Hypotheses:
A Comment on *Coral Construction v. King County*."
10 *Construction Law* 26 (November 1990) 22, n.15

George R. LaNoue, "Local Officials Guide
to Minority Business Programs and
Disparity Studies: Responding to
The Supreme Court's Mandate in
City of Richmond v. Croson,"
National League of Cities
(1st ed. 1991, 2nd ed. 1994) 22, n.15

George R. LaNoue, "Standards for the
Second Generation of *Croson*
Inspired Disparity Studies,"
26 *The Urban Lawyer* 485 (Summer 1994) 22, n.15

George R. LaNoue and John Sullivan,
"But for Discrimination How Many
Minority Businesses Would There Be?"
24 *Columbia Human Rights Law Review*
(Winter 1992) 22, n.15

John Lunn and Huey L. Perry,
"Justifying Affirmative Action:
Highway Construction in Louisiana,"
46 *Industrial and Labor Relations Review*, 464-479
(April 1993) 22, n.15

Proposed Reforms to Affirmative Action
In Federal Procurement, Appendix A,
The Compelling Interest for Affirmative
Action in Federal Procurement:
A Preliminary Survey."
61 Fed. Reg. 26041, 26050 (May 23, 1996) *passim*

Rice, Government Set-Asides,
Minority Business Programs and
the Court, *Public Administration Review*,
March/April, 1991, 114-122 22, n.15

Weinsteins' *Federal Evidence*,
§§201.02 [1], [2] (2nd ed.) 9

9 Wigmore, *Evidence* § 2571 (Chadbourn rev. 1981) 9

21 C. Wright & K. Graham, *Federal Practice
and Procedure* §5103 (2001 supp.) 10

No. 00-730
